
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Rotherham Town Hall, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2 TH 

Date: Wednesday 12 July 2023 

  Time: 2.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Variation of the Premises Licence issued to Mr 

Stuart Carl Ford in respect of the premises known as Steptoe's situated at 192 
High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT (Pages 3 - 
58) 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 13 
 

 

 
Public Report 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 12th July 2023 at 14:30 hours (2:30pm) 
 
Report Title 
 
Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.34 of the Licensing Act 
2003) for the variation of the Premises Licence issued to Mr Stuart Carl Ford in respect 
of the premises known as Steptoe’s situated at 192 High Street, Kimberworth, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT 
 
Report Author 
 
Diane Kraus, Principal Licensing Officer, Community Safety and Street Scene 
Telephone 01709 289536  
 
Report Summary 
 
On the 10th May 2023 an application was made to vary the terms, conditions, and 
restrictions of the Premises Licence currently in force in respect Steptoe’s, 192 High 
Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT. 
 
Representations to the application have been made by the local residents.  
 
Further details on the application and the representations can be found within the body 
of this report.    
    
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within 

this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information 

presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that has 

been made. 

 

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the 

decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

Regulations made thereunder.  

 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 13 
 

 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1   Current Premises Licence (P0175) 
Appendix 2  Location details   
Appendix 3  Application under consideration 
Appendix 4  Representations  
Appendix 5  Conciliation - applicants response to the representations  
Appendix 6   Response to Conciliation – from persons making representations    
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Rotherham MBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 -2025  
(available at www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing) 
 
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 
(available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003) 
 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No 
 

Page 4

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/licensing
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

Page 3 of 13 
 

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003) for the variation of the Premises Licence currently in force in respect 
of Steptoe’s, 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 
2DT. 
 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 A Premises Licence was first issued to Mr Stuart Carl Ford in respect of 

Steptoe’s, 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT 
on 30th June 2020. This application was initially subject to representations from 
three local residents. However, the offering of certain conditions by Mr Ford 
resulted in the representations being withdrawn.   

 
1.2 A copy of the Licence issued to Mr Ford on 30th June 2020 to is attached at 

Appendix 1.  In summary, this Licence authorises the sale of alcohol (on and of 
the premises) and the provision of recorded music, entertainment of a like kind 
and late night refreshment (all indoors only) on:   

 

 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 hours and 21:30 hours  

 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 hours and 22:30 hours  

 Christmas Eve between 11:00 hours and 00:00 hours (12 midnight;  

 New Year’s Eve between 11:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day. 

 

 

2. Key Issues 
 

Location of the Premises 
 

2.1 Attached at Appendix 2 to the report are plans showing the location of Steptoe’s, 
192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT. 
 
The application 
 

2.2 On 10th May 2023 an application was made by Mr Ford for a variation Licence 
issued to him in respect Steptoe’s, 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, 
South Yorkshire, S61 2DT. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
2.3 The application seeks to: 

 
a) Extend current licensed hours in relation to the sale of alcohol and the 

provision of recorded music, entertainment of a similar nature and the late 
night refreshment; and 

 
b) Add the provision of live music and the performance of dance to the 

current licensable activities.  
 

 

 

Page 5



 

Page 4 of 13 
 

2.4 The hours sought in the application in respect of all licensable activities, that is 

those currently authorised, and the additions sought in the variation application, 

are as follows: 

  

The provision of recorded music (indoors)  

 Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hours and 23:30 hours  

 Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day 

 Christmas Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the following 

day;  

 Boxing Day between 09:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the following 

day;  

 New Year’s Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the following 

day. 

 Bank Holiday Mondays between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day. 

The sale of alcohol (on and of the premises) and Live Music(indoors) and 

Performance of Dance (indoors)  

 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 hours and 23:00 hours  

 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 

 Christmas Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the following 

day;  

 Boxing Day between 11:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  

 New Year’s Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the following 

day. 

 Bank Holiday Mondays between 11:00 hours and 00:0 hours (midnight) 

The provision of Late night refreshment (indoors) 
 

 Friday to Sunday between 23:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 

 Christmas Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the following 

day;  

 Boxing Day between 23:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  

 New Year’s Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the following 

day. 

 Bank Holiday Mondays between 23:00 hours and 00:0 hours (midnight) 

 
          
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 5 of 13 
 

Consultation 
 
2.5 Consultation on the application has been carried out in accordance with all 

statutory requirements and the Council’s procedure. There is a prescribed period 
of 28 days following the submission of an application during which time 
representations in relation to the application may be submitted.  

 
Representations received 

 
2.6 Four letters/emails making representations against the grant of the variation 

application were received from local residents. The detail of the representation 

was provided to Mr Ford, who in an attempt to conciliate, responded to the 

representation through the Licensing Office. 

 

2.7 Conciliation led to the withdrawal of one of the representations. A copy of the 

three letters/email from residents that are continu
[...]
0 and 23.00-23.30. Similarly, where 

Page 8



 

Page 7 of 13 
 

the audience for a performance of recorded music, those activities are licensable 

if, and for so long as, the number of people in the audience exceeds 500.  

 

2.18 Anyone involved in the organisation or provision of entertainment activities – 

whether or not any such activity is licensable under the 2003 Act – must comply 

with any applicable duties that may be imposed by other legislation relevant to 

the event (e.g. in areas such as crime and disorder, fire, health and safety, noise, 

nuisance and planning).  Any such person should take steps to be aware of 

relevant best practice and may find responsible authorities a useful source of 

expert support and advice.  

 

2.19 If the Licensing Committee grant the licence, and the licence includes permission 

for the retail sale of alcohol, then any live or recorded music taking place at the 

premises (subject to the above requirements) will not be licensable between the 

hours of 0800hrs and 2300hrs.  In addition, any conditions that are applied to live 

or recorded music will not be effective during these hours (subject to certain 

conditions being met).  Further detail in relation to conditions is contained within 

section 3 of this report. 

 

 

3. Options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
3.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 

 

3.2 In considering this matter, the Committee should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 

authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 

premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 

be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and t
[...]
orded music-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

Entertainment of a similar description (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 23.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 23.00 to 00.30

11:00am 10:00pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 11:00pm

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Thursday 11:00am 10:00pm
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 11:00pm

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jun 2023 at 12:37 Page 1 of 12
NOT Printing Summary P0175/48703

Page 17



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence P0175

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

carl@inspirationsltd.co.uk
24 Ewers Road, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South  Yorkshire, S61 1EZ.Stuart Carl Ford

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE
[...]
ment shall be documented in a 
register, kept at the premises and available for inspection by the Police or Council licensing 
enforcement officer upon request.  The risk assessment shall comply with any advice given by 
South Yorkshire Police or Council licensing officers in respect of door supervisors.

26. The licence holder shall ensure that any entertainment noise is kept to a minimum.

27. The licence holder shall ensure that litter from the premises or premises users is kept to a 
minimum.

Protection of Children from Harm

28. The licence holder shall ensure that the premises shall adopt a Challenge 25 proof of age 
scheme approved by South Yorkshire Police. Signage shall be displayed in the premises that 
Challenge 25 is the age verification policy adopted at the premises.

29. The licence holder shall  ensure that notices shall be displayed in the premises where they 
can be seen clearly to advise customers that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to purchase 
alcohol or for any persons to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person less than 18 years of age.

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jun 2023 at 12:37 Page 9 of 12
NOT Printing Summary P0175/48703

Page 25



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence P0175

ANNEXES  continued ...

30. The licence holder shall ensure that no children under the age of 18yrs old shall be permitted 
to enter or remain on the premises after 20.00hrs.

Annex 3 Conditions attached after a Hearing of Licensing Authority

None.

Annex 4 Plans

Attached

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jun 2023 at 12:37 Page 10 of 12
Printing Summary P0175/48703

Page 26



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence SummaryP0175

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Steptoe's
192  High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

any playing of recorded music-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

Entertainment of a similar description (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 23.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 23.00 to 00.30

11:00am 10:00pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 11:00pm

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Thursday
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

11:00am 9:30pm

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 10:30pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Thursday 11:00am 10:00pm
Christmas Eve 11.00 to 00.00
New Year's Eve 11.00 to 00.30

Friday to Sunday 11:00am 11:00pm

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jun 2023 at 12:37 Page 11 of 12
Printing Summary P0175/48703

Page 27



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence SummaryP0175

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

24 Ewers Road, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South  Yorkshire, S61 1EZ.Stuart Carl Ford

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Stuart Carl FORD

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Not applicable

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jun 2023 at 12:37 Page 12 of 12
Printing Summary P0175/48703

Page 28



 

 

 

Page 29



 

 

Page 30



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Stuart Carl Ford 

        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

 

Premises licence number  
P0175 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

192 High Street, 

Kimberworth 

Post town Rotherham Postcode S612DT 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)   01709 431637 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £10,750 

 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

 

Daytime contact  

telephone number 
07989951657 

E-mail address (optional) steptoescafebar@outlook.com 

Current postal address if 

different from premises 

address 

24 Ewers Road 

Kimberworth 

 

Post town Rotherham Postcode S611EZ 

 

 

 

Part 3 - Variation 

Page 31



 

Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          

No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

1. Extend current licensed hours in relation to the sale of alcohol, the provision of 

recorded music and entertainment of a similar nature and the provision of late night 

refreshment; and 

2. Add the provision of live music and the performance of dance to the current licensable 

activities.   

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

No 
 

 

Page 32



Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 

3) 

Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

 

   

   

   

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

 

Page 33



A 
 

Plays  

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place 

indoors or outdoors or both – please tick (please 

read guidance note 4)   

 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 

      
            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read 

guidance note 6) 

                  

Thur             

         
[...]
roposed variation you are seeking. 

 

None 

 

 

Page 44



 

Please tick as appropriate 

 I have enclosed the premises licence  

 I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence  

 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 

 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

 

 

Page 45



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

 

 

None – current operating schedule already promotes licensing objectives 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 

 

c) Public safety 

 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

 

 

Page 46



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or  

I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been 

made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. 

 

 

  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected.  
 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 5 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 12) 

 

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other 
duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If 
[...]
 four licensing objectives together. 

12. The application form must be signed. 

13. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

14. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents 

must sign the application form. 

15. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

  

 

Page 50



Rep 8a – withdrawn  

 

Rep 9a  

Re Variation of Premises License for Stuart Call Ford - “Steptoes, 192 High Street, 

Kimberworth”. 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

My name is Paul Hampson and I live at the above address which is located opposite the bar. I have 

the following concerns/issues that I want to raise which are related to one of the four licensing 

principles: 

 

The prevention of public nuisance 

 

Three years ago when the representation process was initiated for granting a premises license to 

“Steptoes” bar, myself and another resident were able to chat to Mr Ford regarding our concerns. We 

came to an amicable agreement to address these concerns so did not require a formal hearing. Mr 

Ford has mostly stuck to what was agreed and public nuisance has been kept to a minimum. Noise 

has mostly been contained within the building. I have a couple of new concerns regarding the 

changes Mr Ford has requested: 

 

1. Noise levels when people are outside/at end of night when people are leaving: 

The highest noise levels are when people are outside either smoking or at the end of the evening 

when they are waiting for transport/are dispersing. People can be quite loud after they have been 

drinking all evening and no amount of notices/staff intervention tends to stop this. The finishing time is 

now going to be 1 hour later per day – over the weekend people will be leaving around midnight. I 

don’t want there to be an increase in noise levels or anti-social behavior due to the later finishing.  

 

2. Increased noise levels caused by live music/dance: 

As stated most of the noise from the premises so far has been contained within the building. Mr Ford 

has already had some live acoustic music on occasion at the weekends which has not really caused a 

nuisance. If he now intends to add live amplified music/dance, I do not want there to be an increase in 

noise levels coming from the building. As the premises is a small size, it will be easy for amplified 

music to filter outside and cause a nuisance. I don’t want banging music coming from the premises all 

evening and also beyond 11pm. If the premises has live music or dance, the front doors (and any 

windows) should be kept closed to mitigate this and music volume lowered. The premises has air 

conditioning/heating so the doors should not be left open anyway. 

 

Summary 

 

As stated since the bar opened, Mr Ford has for the most part stuck to what was agreed to keep 

disruption to my property and the surrounding area to a minimum. I do not want any changes to the 

license or planning to make the situation/nuisance worse. If these license changes are ratified and 

there is an increased level of noise as a result of the later opening or live music/dance, then I will take 

the matter further. This will include complaints to Licensing and Environmental Health. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Rep 10a  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Rep 11a  

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



From: Stuart Ford 
Subject: Re: REPRESNTATIONS TO APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - STEPTOE'S CAFE, 
192 HIGH STREET, KIMBERWORTH, ROTHERHAM S61 2DT 
 
 

Rep 8a 
 
Dear resident, 
 
We would like to take this opportunity to address your concerns regarding our application to extend 
hours and have live unamplified music with the relevant permissions for customers to dance if they see 
fit.   
 
The application does state that all music will be unamplified and will be finished 
[...]
Mr Ford's replies to be sent to him. 
 
If you require any further information from me, please do not hesitate to get in touch with me. 
 
Response to Conciliation from Rep 10A  
 
Having read the response from Stuart Ford about later opening hours and having un-amplified 
music. 
 
He says it was in the advertiser which we don’t buy so wouldn’t have seen it anyway. 
Just by chance a resident found it on the floor where Mr Ford has blamed school children for pulling 
it off the post. 
 
He also says over 50 of his customers leave the bar at closing time because the bar closes too early. 
By having an extra hour he assumes people will not all leave together. 
 
The longer the bar is open the longer his customers will drink and will still leave together at closing 
time not a smaller influx as he states in his letter. 
 
The extractor fans seem to have got noisier over time, he’s not listening to them 24/7 like we are 
living right next door. 
 
We can’t have the bedroom window open at night where it’s at it’s loudest because of the droning 
noise, maybe because it’s quiet, no traffic going past and it’s more noticeable which is unacceptable 
it’s us that’s suffering not Mr Ford 
 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Variation of the Premises Licence issued to Mr Stuart Carl Ford in respect of the premises known as Steptoe's situated at 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S61 2DT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12/07/23 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 12 July 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Hughes and McNeely. 
 
  
17.    LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCE - VARIATION OF THE PREMISES 

LICENCE ISSUED TO MR STUART CARL FORD IN RESPECT OF THE 
PREMISES KNOWN AS STEPTOE'S SITUATED AT 192 HIGH 
STREET, KIMBERWORTH, ROTHERHAM, SOUTH YORKSHIRE, S61 
2DT  
 

 The Sub-Committee considered an application to vary the premises 
licence, in accordance with Section 34 of the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of Steptoe’s situated at 192 High Street, 
Kimberworth, Rotherham.   
 
The applicant was seeking to vary the terms, conditions and restrictions of 
the Premises Licence.   The application sought to:- 
 
 Extend the current licensed hours in relation to the sale of alcohol 

and the provision of recorded music, entertainment of a similar 
nature and the late night refreshment. 

 
 Add the provision of live music and the performance of dance to the 

current licensable activities.  
 
The premises currently had the benefit of a Premises Licence, copy 
attached at Appendix 1, which permitted the sale of alcohol (on and of the 
premises) and the provision of recorded music, entertainment of a like 
kind and late night refreshment (all indoors only) on: - 
 
 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 hours and 21:30 hours  
 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 hours and 22:30 hours  
 Christmas Eve between 11:00 hours and 00:00 hours (12 midnight;  
 New Year’s Eve between 11:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 
In accordance with the procedure, the Principal Licensing Officer, 
presented the report which set out the application in relation to the hours 
sought in respect of all licensable activities, that was those currently 
authorised, and the additions sought in the variation application:- 

  
The provision of recorded music (indoors)  
 
 Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hours and 23:30 hours  
 Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day 



 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12/07/23 

 Christmas Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the 
following day;  

 Boxing Day between 09:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the following 
day;  

 New Year’s Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the 
following day. 

 Bank Holiday Mondays between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 
following day. 

 
The sale of alcohol (on and of the premises) and Live Music(indoors) and 
Performance of Dance (indoors)  
 
 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 hours and 23:00 hours  
 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 Christmas Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the 

following day;  
 Boxing Day between 11:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  
 New Year’s Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 Bank Holiday Mondays between 11:00 hours and 00:0 hours 

(midnight) 
 
The provision of Late night refreshment (indoors) 
 
 Friday to Sunday between 23:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 Christmas Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the 

following day;  
 Boxing Day between 23:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  
 New Year’s Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 Bank Holiday Mondays between 23:00 hours and 00:0 hours 

(midnight) 
 
There were no representations made by the Responsible Authorities.   
 
Four letters/emails making representations against the grant of the 
variation application were received from local residents. The detail of the 
representation was provided to Mr Ford, who in an attempt to conciliate, 
responded to the representation through the Licensing Office. 
 
Conciliation led to the withdrawal of one of the representations.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard three representations from Mr. D. Wordsworth, 
Mr. P. Hampson and Mrs. S. Hampson who were all in attendance. 
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12/07/23 

The objections centred around:- 
 
Noise from the air extraction/conditioning units. 
Noise from people outside or leaving at the end of the night. 
Increase of noise levels caused by live music and dance. 
Parking outside residential properties causing disturbance late at night. 
Litter and bottle debris. 
Expansion plans and potential for increased public nuisance activity. 
 
Mr. Ford, applicant, addressed the concerns raised by the objectors and 
again urged local residents that if they had any concerns to approach him 
to resolve.  Action was being taken to address the noise levels on the air 
extraction/conditioning units and the music/entertainment would remain as 
licensed unamplified. 
 
The Sub-Committee took due note of the objections made and the action 
being taken by the applicant to address any concerns that the objectors 
may have had in relation to the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for the grant of the 
Premises Licence and the representation made specifically in the light of 
the following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):-  
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 Public safety. 
 The prevention of public nuisance. 
 The protection of children from harm. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the application for the variation of the Premises 
Licence, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
Steptoe’s situated at 192 High Street, Kimberworth, Rotherham, be 
granted as follows:- 
 
The provision of recorded music (indoors)  
 
 Monday to Thursday between 09:00 hours and 23:30 hours  
 Friday to Sunday between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day 
 Christmas Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the 

following day;  
 Boxing Day between 09:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the following 

day;  
 New Year’s Eve between 09:00 hours and 02:00 hours on the 

following day. 
 Bank Holiday Mondays between 09:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 
 
 



 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 12/07/23 

The sale of alcohol (on and of the premises) and Live Music(indoors) and 
Performance of Dance (indoors)  
 
 Monday to Thursday between 11:00 hours and 23:00 hours  
 Friday to Sunday between 11:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 Christmas Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the 

following day;  
 Boxing Day between 11:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  
 New Year’s Eve between 11:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 Bank Holiday Mondays between 11:00 hours and 00:0 hours 

(midnight) 
 
The provision of Late night refreshment (indoors) 
 
 Friday to Sunday between 23:00 hours and 00:00 hours (midnight) 
 Christmas Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:00 hours on the 

following day;  
 Boxing Day between 23:00 hours and 00:30 hours on the following 

day;  
 New Year’s Eve between 23:00 hours and 01:30 hours on the 

following day. 
 Bank Holiday Mondays between 23:00 hours and 00:0 hours 

(midnight) 
 
(2)  That the applicant should ensure compliance with approvals and 
conditions received in accordance with both Licensing and Planning 
functions. 
 


